BELLEDUNE PORT AUTHORITY Tariff Notice



EFFECTIVE: January 1st, 2024

October 26th, 2023

The Belledune Port Authority hereby gives notice, pursuant to Section 51 of the <u>Canada Marine</u> <u>Act</u> of the tariff revision that it intends to apply, in accordance with section 49 of the same Act. These new tariffs will come into effect 67 days after publication of this notice.

TARIFF RATE SCHEDULES

EFFECTIVE: January 1st, 2024

Table of Contents

Notice ID	<u>Description</u>	<u>Page</u>
Notice N-1	Harbour Dues	. 4
Notice N-2	Berthage and Anchorage Charges	. 5
Notice N-3	Wharfage Charges and Tariff Notice, Schedule I, Standard Wharfage	. 6
Notice N-3	Wharfage Charges and Tariff Notice, Schedule II, Special Wharfage Rates and Minimum Wharfage Charges	. 7
Notice N-3	Wharfage Charges and Tariff Notice, Schedule III, Demurrage	. 8
Notice N-4	Administrative Service Fees	. 9
Notice N-5	Passenger Charges Tariff Notice	. 10
Notice N-6	Water Services	11
Notice N-7	Railway Switching Services	12

TARIFF RATE SCHEDULES

EFFECTIVE: January 1st, 2024

Harbour Dues

<u>ltem</u>	<u>Description</u>	Rate \$
1.	A vessel that ordinarily uses only the harbour and is engaged in commercial activity therein, for each year or part thereof,	
(a)	In the case of self-propelled vessel,	
(i)	not more than 100 registered gross tons	113.14
(ii)	more than 100 but not more than 200 registered gross tons	226.28
(iii)	more than 200 registered gross tons	1,131.61
(b)	In the case of a scow,	
(i)	not more than 50 registered gross tons	113.14
(ii)	more than 50 but no more than 100 registered gross tons	161.67
(iii)	more than 100 registered gross tons	290.96
2(a)	a vessel referred to in item 1 that departs from and comes into the harbour again, for each time it comes into the harbour, per registered gross tons,	0.036
2(b)	the minimum payable under sub item (2a) is	36.00
3(a)	a vessel, other than a vessel referred to in item 2, that comes into the harbour, for each time it comes into the harbour,	
(i)	in the case of a vessel of Canadian registry engaged, at the time it comes into the harbour, in the carriage by water of goods or passengers from a place in Canada, per registered gross ton	0.036
(ii)	in the case of a vessel other than a vessel referred to in paragraph 3(a)(i) per registered gross ton	0.073 36.00 73.00

TARIFF RATE SCHEDULES

EFFECTIVE: January 1st, 2024

Berthage and Anchorage Charges

<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	Rate \$
1.	The berthage rates per gross registered ton are:	
(a)	for the first period of 12 hours or part thereof	0.065
(b)	for the second period of 12 hours or part thereof	0.065
(c)	for each succeeding period of 12 hours or part of thereof	0.040
2.	The anchorage rate is:	
(a)	for the first period of 30 days	0.053
(b)	for each subsequent 30 days period or any part of thereof, per gross registered ton	53.00
3.	notwithstanding the rates specified in this schedule, the minimum charge for berthage or anchorage is	53.00

TARIFF RATE SCHEDULES

EFFECTIVE: January 1st, 2024

Wharfage Charges and Tariff Notice

Notice N-3

Schedule I, Standard Wharfage

<u>Item</u>	Description	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Basis</u>	Rate \$
1.	All good N.E.S	ton	W	4.24
2.	Lumber or logs, rough or dressed	ton	W	1.04
3.	Coal, coke	ton	W	0.66
4.	Sand, gravel stone and armourstone	ton	W	0.62
5.	Wood pulp and basic or primary paper products	ton	W	1.11
6.	Goods in standard cargo containers	ton	W	0.93
7.	Dry bulk commodities N.E.S.	ton	W	1.75
8.	Gypsum in bulk	ton	W	.082
9.	Liquid products N.E.S. in bulk	ton	W	2.43
10.	Perlite	ton	W	0.97

Legend:

N.E.S.: Not Elsewhere Specified

W: Weight

TARIFF RATE SCHEDULES

EFFECTIVE: January 1st, 2024

Wharfage Charges and Tariff Notice

Notice N-3

Schedule II, Special Wharfage Rates & Minimum Wharfage Charges

<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Basis</u>	Rate \$
1.	Special project	ton	W	2.41
2.	Minimum wharfage per bill of lading			39.96
3.	Minimum wharfage per invoice			39.96

TARIFF RATE SCHEDULES

EFFECTIVE: January 1st, 2024

Wharfage Charges and Tariff Notice

Notice N-3

Schedule III, Demurrage

<u>ltem</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Rate \$</u>
1.	Demurrage on goods remaining on Belledune Port Authority property after the expiration of free time shall be assessed as follow:		
(a)	For each of the first four working days or part thereof after the expiration of free time, per tonne or part thereof	tonne	by Arrangement
(b)	For each working day or part thereof thereafter per tonne or part thereof	tonne	by arrangement
(c)	The minimum demurrage per bill of lading is		by arrangement

TARIFF RATE SCHEDULES

EFFECTIVE: January 1st, 2024

Administrative Service Fees

<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	Rate \$	
1.	Photo ID Access Card		
(a)	New access card or renewal of access card	50.00	
(b)	First replacement of lost card	50.00	
(c)	Second replacement of lost card	100.00	
(d)	Third replacement of lost card (Subject to BPA approval)	100.00	
2.	Gate pass card		
(a)	Visitor card or Project card not returned	50.00	
(b)	Visitor card or Project card lost	50.00	
3.	Dangerous Goods permit (for fueling see item 5)		
(a)	If requested appropriately	No fee	
(b)	If not requested	200.00	
4.	Hot work permit		
(a)	During working hours 8am to 4pm Monday to Friday	75.00	
(b)	Outside of regular working hours	225.00	
5.	Fueling permit (per permit)	200.00	
6.	Security services, rate is per hour	45.00	
7.	Vessel declarations		
(a)	* Pre-arrival declaration	250.00	
(b)	** Vessel declaration	250.00	
	 * BPA may charge a \$250.00 fee for not providing pre-arrival timely manner. All pre-arrival declarations shall be provided vessel enters the Port of Belledune. ** BPA may charge a \$250.00 fee for not providing vessel do in a timely manner. All vessel declarations shall be provided hours after departure from the Port of Belledune. 	ovided 24 hours before el declaration information	

TARIFF RATE SCHEDULES

EFFECTIVE: January 1st, 2024

Passenger Charges Tariff Notice

<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	Rate \$
1.	The passenger charges in respect of a continuous voyages are:	
(a)	for each adult	7.27
(b)	for each child (under twelve years of age)	3.63
(c)	for each vehicle	12.46
2.	The passenger charges in respect of voyages originating or terminating, at our harbour are:	
(a)	for each adult	25.95
(b)	for each child (under twelve years of age)	12.98
(c)	for each vehicle	15.57

BELLEDUNE PORT AUTHORITY TARIFF RATE SCHEDULES EFFECTIVE: January 1st, 2024 **Water Services Charges** Notice N-6 Description Rate \$ <u>Item</u> For each water service provided directly from the 1. **Belledune Port Authority water supply:** quarterly charges, 4"/10 cm pipe (a) by arrangement other charges by arrangement (b)

BELLEDUNE PORT AUTHORITY TARIFF RATE SCHEDULES EFFECTIVE: January 1st, 2024 **Railway Switching Charges** Notice N-7 Description Rate \$ <u>Item</u> Railway switching service provided directly 1. on the Belledune Port Authority rails (a) for each switching service charges shall be per car unit by arrangement or rolling stock. (b) other charges by arrangement